

No. 21-1379

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIM OSICKA,

Petitioner,

v.

WISCONSIN OFFICE OF LAWYER REGULATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL D. MORRIS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53707-7857
608-266-3936
morrismd@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Fines and penalties owed to the government cannot be discharged in bankruptcy.....	1
II. Attorney disciplinary proceedings in Wisconsin.....	2
III. Osicka's disciplinary proceeding ...	3
IV. Osicka's bankruptcy case	4
V. The district court appeal	6
VI. The Seventh Circuit appeal.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION....	9
I. There are no splits of authority among the circuits; to the contrary, the circuits unanimously hold that attorney disciplinary costs are not dischargeable.	9
II. There are no other reasons to grant the petition.....	11
III. The Seventh Circuit's decision is correct.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	8
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 10 (2000)	12
<i>In re Betts</i> , 149 B.R. 891 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1993).....	14
<i>In re Carlson</i> , 202 B.R. 946 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings against Arellano</i> , 2013 WI 24, 346 Wis. 2d 340, 827 N.W.2d 877 ...	15
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings against Kratz</i> , 2014 WI 31, 353 Wis. 2d 696, 851 N.W.2d 219 ...	15
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Osicka</i> , 2009 WI 38, 317 Wis. 2d 135, 765 N.W.2d 775	3
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Ruppelt</i> , 2014 WI 53, 354 Wis. 2d 738, 850 N.W.2d 1	15
<i>In re Feingold</i> , 730 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	10, 14, 17
<i>In re Findley</i> , 593 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 14
<i>In re Haberman</i> , 137 B.R. 292 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1992)	11, 14, 17

<i>In re Lewis,</i> 151 B.R. 200 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 1992)	14
<i>In re Netzer,</i> 545 B.R. 254 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 2016)	14, 17
<i>In re Schaffer,</i> 515 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>In re Smith,</i> 317 B.R. 302 (Bankr. D. Md. 2004)	17
<i>In re Taggart,</i> 249 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Kelly v. Robinson,</i> 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	7, 12, 16
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n,</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	17
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	6
<i>Osicka v. Off. of Law. Regul.,</i> 25 F.4th 501 (7th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Pa. Dep't of Public Welfare v. Davenport,</i> 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	8
<i>Richmond v. N.H. Sup. Ct. Comm. on Prof'l Conduct,</i> 542 F.3d 913 (1st Cir. 2008)	9, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Santos,</i> 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7)	i, 1, 15
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10	9
SCR 21 (Preamble).....	17
SCR 21.02	2
SCR 21.02(1).....	2
SCR 21.12	2
SCR 22.11	2
SCR 22.16	2
SCR 22.17	3
SCR 22.17(2).....	3
SCR 22.17(3).....	3
SCR 22.24	15
SCR 22.24(1).....	3
